INB
VEE
IN
OUT
VCC
N/C
N/CIN_REF 1
2

8-Pin VSSOP
See DGN Package
ORDERING INFORMATION
Order Number Package Type TI Package Drawing Supplied As
EMB1412MY Exposed DAP VSSOP DGN 1000 shipped on Tape & Reel
EMB1412MYX Exposed DAP VSSOP DGN 3500 shipped on Tape & Reel
EMB1412MYE Exposed DAP VSSOP DGN 250 shipped on Tape & Reel
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
2All trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2011–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
EMB1412
SNOSB66A –AUGUST 2011–REVISED MAY 2013 www.ti.com
These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description Application Information
4 IN Non-inverting input pin TTL compatible thresholds. Pull up to VCC when not used.
3 VEE Power ground for driver outputs Connect to either power ground or a negative gate drive supply
for positive or negative voltage swing.
6 VCC Positive Supply voltage input Locally decouple to VEE. The decoupling capacitor should be
located close to the chip.
7 OUT Gate drive output Capable of sourcing 3A and sinking 7A. Voltage swing of this
output is from VEE to VCC.
1 IN_REF Ground reference for control inputs Connect to power ground (VEE) for standard positive only output
voltage swing. Connect to system logic ground when VEE is
connected to a negative gate drive supply.
2 INB Inverting input pin TTL compatible thresholds. Connect to IN_REF when not used.
5, 8 N/C Not internally connected
- - - Exposed Exposed Pad, underside of package Internally bonded to the die substrate. Connect to VEE ground pin
Pad for low thermal impedance.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
VCC to VEE −0.3V to 15V
VCC to IN_REF −0.3V to 15V
IN/INB to IN_REF −0.3V to 15V
IN_REF to VEE −0.3V to 5V
Storage Temperature Range −55°C to +150°C
Maximum Junction Temperature +150°C
Operating Junction Temperature −40°C+125°C
ESD Rating 2kV
(1) Absolute Maximum Ratings are limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. Operating Ratings are conditions under which
operation of the device is intended to be functional. For ensured specifications and test conditions, see the Electrical Characteristics.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2011–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Links: EMB1412